RESOLUTION NO. 7657

CITY OF SOUTH GATE LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE DECLARING A LEVEL 1 WATER SUPPLY SHORTAGE CONDITION AND IMPLEMENT THE MANDATORY LEVEL 1 CONSERVATION MEASURES IDENTIFIED IN SECTION 6.64.070 (LEVEL 1 WATER SUPPLY SHORTAGE) OF CHAPTER 6.64 (WATER CONSERVATION ORDINANCE) OF THE SOUTH GATE MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, the State of California is in the fourth year of a severe drought; and

WHEREAS, one impact of that drought is that on March 18, 2015 the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) issued an expanded and extended emergency water conservation regulation which, among other things, requires every urban water supplier such as the City of South Gate to "implement all requirements and actions of the stage of its water shortage contingency plan that includes mandatory restrictions on the number of days that outdoor irrigation of ornamental landscapes or turf with potable water is allowed"; and

WHEREAS, the City can comply with that SWRCB regulation by implementing the water conservation measures set forth in Section 6.64.070 of the South Gate Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 6.64.070.A of the South Gate Municipal Code, the City has determined that a water supply shortage exists and a consumer demand reduction is necessary to make more efficient use of water and appropriately respond to existing water conditions;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The above recitals are all true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

SECTION 2. Pursuant to Sections 6.64.070.A and 6.64.100 of the South Gate Municipal Code, the South Gate City Council hereby declares that a "Level 1 water supply shortage condition" exists.

SECTION 3. The City Council hereby orders that all of the mandatory Level 1 conservation measures identified in Chapter 6.64 of the South Gate Municipal Code be implemented as soon as reasonably possible, including without limitation prohibitions on water uses identified in Section 6.64.060 of the South Gate Municipal Code and the additional water conservation measures listed in Section 6.64.070.B of the South Gate Municipal Code.

SECTION 4. The City Manager, the Director of Public Works, and their designees are hereby authorized and directed to take all acts which they deem necessary or appropriate to implement and enforce the conservation measures identified in Section 3 above.

SECTION 5. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution, which shall be effective upon its adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 28th day of April, 2015.

CITY OF SOUTH GATE: Jorge Morales, Mayor

ATTEST:

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk (SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney

RESOLUTION CERTIFICATION PAGE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)SSCITY OF SOUTH GATE)

I, Carmen Avalos, City Clerk of the City of South Gate, California, hereby certify that the whole number of Members of the City Council of said City is five; that <u>Resolution No. 7657</u> was adopted by the City Council at their Regular Meeting held on April 28, 2015, by the following vote:

Ayes:	Council Members:	Morales, De Witt, Davila, Hurtado and Bernal
Noes:	Council Members:	None
Absent:	Council Members:	None
Abstain:	Council Members:	None

Witness my hand and the seal of said City on April 30, 2015.

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk City of South Gate, California